

USER INSTRUCTIONS



Fall arrester - Mobile anchor device Rescue tripod with winch: HT-906

Manufacturer: HANGZHOU HETAI SECURITY&PROTECTION CO., LTD NO.268 DAKANG ROAD, QINGSHAN LAKE SIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CITY, HANGZHOU ZHEJIANG, CHINA

The production is classed as a personal protective Equipment (PPE) by the European Regulation 2016/425 and has been shown to comply with this Regulation through the European Standard EN 795:2012.

TESTING AGENCY INFORMATION

CE Mark / PPE Regulation

Notified Body:

CCQS Certification Services Limited

Block 1 Blanchardstown Corporate Park, Ballycotton Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin 15, D15 A KK1, Ireland(NB2834)

CAREFULLY READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCTION



Model: HT-906
Material: Aluminum & Steel
Steel wire length: 20/30m
Steel wire Dia: 4.8mm
Adjustable height: 1.15 to 2.15m
Wheelbase footprint: 1.8m Diameter
Max load: 500KG
Weight: 24-25KG

CE 2834

This manual is intended to meet the manufacturer's instructions as required by EN 795:2012, and should be used as part of an employee training program as required by EN 795:2012.

IMPORTANT

If you have any questions on the use, please contact your retailer or service agent. Manufacturer's instruction must be followed for proper use and maintenance of this system. Alterations and misuse of this system or failure to follow instructions may result in danger injury or death.

PURPOSE

Confined Space Systems are designed to provide anchorage connection points for Fall Arrest or Fall Restraint systems: Restraint, Work Positioning, Personnel Riding, Rescue, etc.

This Confined Space Entry/Rescue Device is intended for use as part of a complete person fall protection or rescue system.

Use in any other application including, but not limited to, non-approved material handling applications, recreational or sports related activities, or other activities not described in the User Instructions or Installation Instructions is not approved by HOATER and could result in serious injury or death.

This device is only to be used by trained users in workplace applications.

LIMITATIONS

The following application limitations must be considered before using this product.

CHEMICAL HAZARDS

Solutions containing acid or caustic chemicals, particularly at elevated temperatures, may damage the rescue tripod. When working with such chemicals, frequent inspections of the entire rescue tripod must be completed. Chemical damage to the rescue tripod is difficult to detect and it is recommended that the rescue tripod be replaced periodically to ensure safety. Consult authorized rescue tripod service agent if in doubt about using this product around chemical hazards.

HEAT

This product is not designed for use in high temperature environments. Provide protection for this product when using near welding, metal cutting, or similar activities. Hot sparks may burn or damage this product.

CAPACITY

The rescue tripod is for use by persons with a combined weight (person, clothing, tools, etc.) of 500kg. No more than one person can connect to a rescue tripod system at any one time.

INSTALLING TRIPOD

- 1.Place the tripod on a flat, stable and surface. Pull out the tripod legs to the desired length and lock with the locking pin.
- 2.Set the tripod in an upright position and fully spread the legs.
- 3.Make sure the feet are on firm ground and can support the load.
- 4.Adjust the length of the legs so that the head is located in the horizontal plane.
- 5.The tripod should be positioned over opening so working line will be located approximately in the center of the opening.
- 6.Make sure that locking pins are properly secured the end of the locking pin must protrude above the surface of the tripod legs.
- 7.Secure the tripod legs with the webbing against the accidental sliding open. The ends of the webbing must be fastened with a snap hook. The webbing should be tight between the legs of the tripod. Remove excess slack of the webbing.

WARNING

Any activity involving the use of this equipment carries a degree of risk. You are responsible for your personal actions, decisions and safety.

The following should be done before use:

- Read and understand the entire instruction manual.
- Conduct training specific to the use of this equipment.
- Familiarize yourself with your equipment and understand its capabilities and limitations of use.
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Ignoring any of the above warnings may result in serious injury or even death.

It should only be used by a competent and responsible person or under the direct visual supervision of a competent and responsible person. You are responsible and liable for the consequences of your personal actions, decisions and safety. If you are unable to accept responsibility for or fully understand these instructions for use, then do not use this equipment.

TRAINING

This product must be installed and use by persons trained in its correct application and use.

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

The rescue tripod products are designed for use with CE standard Products approved components and subsystems only. Substitutions or replacements made with non-approved components or subsystems may jeopardize compatibility of equipment and may affect the safety and reliability of the complete system.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

The equipment can be cleaned without causing adverse effect on the materials in the manufacture of the equipment. For textile products use mild detergents for delicate fabrics, wash by hand or in a machine and rinse in water. Plastic parts can be cleaned only with water. When the equipment becomes wet, either from being in use or when due cleaning, it shall be allowed to dry naturally, and shall be kept away from direct heat. In metallic products some mechanic parts (spring, pin, hinge, tec.) can be regularly slightly lubricated to ensure better operation. Other maintenance and cleaning procedures should be adhered to detailed instructions stated in the manual of the equipment.

Personal protective equipment should be stored loosely packed, in a well-ventilated place. protected from direct light, ultraviolet degradation, damp environment, sharp edges, extreme temperatures and corrosive or aggressive substances.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective equipment., and IFU (instructions for use) will be attached to the coil/reel.
2. Before the product is used there must be a plan for rescue operations that takes into account all possible emergencies. During and before use, you must consider how to perform the rescue efforts safely and effectively.
3. Do not perform any rope-supported work if your physical condition could compromise your safety during normal use or in an emergency!
4. In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user before each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in case of a fall. Avoid slack in the rope between the user and the anchor point.
5. Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the length of a fall.
6. A fall arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall arrest system.
7. The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product must be followed.
8. The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of the country where the equipment is used. And make sure the markings on the product are legible.

HOATER GUARANTEE

This product is guaranteed for 3 years against any faults in materials or manufacture. Exclusions from the guarantee: normal wear and tear, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, damage due to accidents, to negligence, or to improper or incorrect usage.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Declaration of conformity for HT-906 available on www.hoater.com

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT

1. When not in use, store the product in a well-ventilated area away from extremes of temperature and to avoid all necessary preventative requirements where environmental or other factors could affect the condition of components, e.g. damp environment, sharp edges, vibration, ultra-violet degradation.
2. For transporting the production, it should be packed in a bag or carton of suitable size and not together with any sharp-edged tools.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PERIODIC EXAMINATION

It's very important for regular periodic examinations, as the user's safety depends on the continued efficiency and durability of the equipment, at least do it once a year.

The periodic examination also including the requirement to check the legibility of the product marking.

The periodic examinations of the components are only to be conducted by a competent person for periodic examination and strictly in accordance with the manufacturer's periodic examination procedures.

CHECK CARD

It is recommended that the product be inspected and examined by a competent person for any damages or failures usually if the need arises but at least once a year. The observations should be recorded in the table below. In case such damages are observed, the product should be replaced immediately.

EQUIPMENT RECORD				
Product:				
Batch No:				
Model & type/ Identification	Trade name		Identification number	
Manufacturer	Address		Tel, fax, email and website	
Year of manufacture	Purchase date		Date first put into use	
Other relevant information (e.g., document number)				
PERIODIC EXAMINATION AND REPAIR HISTORY				
DATE	Reason for entry (periodic or repair)	Defects noted, repair carried out and other relevant information	Name and signature of competent person	Periodic examination next due date

ANVÄNDAR MANUAL



Fallskydd – Mobil förankringsanordning, räddningstripod med vinsch: HT-906

Tillverkare: HANGZHOU HETAI SECURITY & PROTECTION CO., LTD Nr. 268 DAKANG ROAD, QINGSHAN LAKE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CITY, HANGZHOU, ZHEJIANG, KINA

Produkten klassificeras som personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) enligt Europeiska förordningen 2016/425 och har visat sig uppfylla denna förordning genom den europeiska standarden EN 795:2012.

TESTBYRÅINFORMATION

CE-märkning / PPE-förordning

Anmält organ:

CCQS Certification Services Limited

Block 1 Blanchardstown Corporate Park, Ballycoolin Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin 15, D15AKK1, Irland (NB2834)

LÄS NOGGRANT DESSA INSTRUKTIONER INNAN DU ANVÄNDER DENNA PRODUKT



Modell: HT-906
Material: Aluminium & Stål
Ståltrådens längd: 20/30m
Ståltrådens diameter: 4.8mm
Justerbar höjd: 1.15 till 2.15m
Hjulbasens fotavtryck: 1,8 m i diameter
Max belastning: 500 kg
Vikt: 24-25 kg

CE 2834

Denna manual är avsedd att uppfylla tillverkarens instruktioner enligt EN 795:2012 och bör användas som en del av ett utbildningsprogram för anställda, enligt EN 795:2012.

VIKTIGT

Om du har några frågor om användningen, vänligen kontakta din återförsäljare eller servicecenter. Tillverkarens instruktioner måste följas för korrekt användning och underhåll av detta system. Ändringar, felanvändning eller underlåtenhet att följa instruktionerna kan medföra fara, skada eller dödsfall.

SYFTE

Räddningstriopder är utformade för att erbjuda förankringspunkter för personligt fallskydd eller fallskyddssystem: begränsning, arbetspositionering, persontransporter, räddning med mera.

Denna anordning för inträde i trånga utrymmen/räddning är avsedd att användas som en del av ett komplett system för personfallskydd eller räddning.

Användning i någon annan applikation, inklusive – men inte begränsat till – icke-godkända materialhanteringsapplikationer, rekreations- eller sportrelaterade aktiviteter, eller andra aktiviteter som inte beskrivs i användarmanualen eller installationsinstruktionerna, är inte godkänd av HOATER och kan leda till allvarliga skador eller dödsfall.

Denna anordning får endast användas av utbildade användare i arbetsplatsmiljö.

BEGRÄNSNINGAR

Följande applikationsbegränsningar måste beaktas innan denna produkt används.

KEMISKA FAROR

Lösningar som innehåller syra eller frätande kemikalier, särskilt vid förhöjda temperaturer, kan skada räddningsstativet. Vid arbete med sådana kemikalier ska hela räddningsstativet inspekteras frekvent. Kemiska skador på räddningsstativet är svåra att upptäcka, och det rekommenderas att räddningsstativet byts ut regelbundet för att säkerställa säkerheten. Rådgör med ett auktoriserad servicecenter för räddningsstativ om du är osäker

på användningen av denna produkt i närvaro av kemiska faror.

VÄRME

Denna produkt är inte avsedd för användning i högtemperaturmiljöer. Skydda produkten vid användning nära svetsning, metallskärning eller liknande aktiviteter. Varma gnistor kan bränna eller skada produkten.

KAPACITET

Räddningsstativet är avsett för användning av personer med en sammanlagd vikt (person, kläder, verktyg, etc.) på 500 kg. Mer än en person får inte anslutas till ett räddningsstativssystem samtidigt.

INSTALLERA TRIPOD

1. Placera stativet på en plan och stabil yta. Dra ut stativets ben till önskad längd och lås dem med låsspinnen.
2. Sätt stativet i upprätt position och sprid benen helt.
3. Se till att fötterna står på fast mark som kan bära lasten.
4. Justera benens längd så att toppen av stativet befinner sig i ett horisontellt plan.
5. Stativet ska placeras över en öppning så att arbetslinjen hamnar ungefär i mitten av öppningen.
6. Kontrollera att låspinnarna är ordentligt säkrade; slutänden på låsspinnen ska sticka ut ovanför ytan på stativbenen.
7. Fäst stativbenen med remmen för att förhindra oavsiktlig glidning. Remmens ändar ska fästas med en snabbkopplingskrok. Se till att remmen är spänd mellan stativbenen och ta bort överflödiga slack.

VARNING

Alla aktiviteter som involverar användning av denna utrustning medför en viss risk. Du ansvarar för dina personliga handlingar, beslut och din säkerhet.

Följande bör göras innan användning:

- Läs igenom och förstå hela bruksanvisningen.
- Genomför utbildning specifik för användning av denna utrustning.
- Bekanta dig med din utrustning och förstå dess kapacitet samt begränsningar.
- Förstå och acceptera de inblandade riskerna.

Att ignorera någon av ovanstående varningar kan leda till allvarliga skador eller till och med dödsfall.

Den får endast användas av en kompetent och ansvarsfull person eller under direkt visuell övervakning av en sådan. Du är ansvarig för konsekvenserna av dina personliga handlingar, beslut och din säkerhet. Om du inte kan acceptera ansvaret för eller fullt ut förstå dessa användarinstruktioner, använd då inte denna utrustning.

UTBILDNING

Denna produkt måste installeras och användas av personer som är utbildade i dess korrekta tillämpning och användning.

SYSTEMKRAV

Räddningsstativprodukterna är utformade för att användas enbart med komponenter och delsystem som uppfyller CE-standarden. Ersättningar eller substitutioner med icke-godkända komponenter eller delsystem kan äventyra utrustningens kompatibilitet samt påverka säkerheten och tillförlitligheten hos hela systemet.

UNDERHÅLL OCH FÖRVARING

Utrustningen kan rengöras utan att materialet i den påverkas negativt. För textilprodukter, använd milda tvättmedel avsedda för ömtåliga tyger, tvätta för hand eller i maskin och skölj i vatten. Plastdelar får endast rengöras med vatten. När utrustningen blir blöt, antingen vid användning eller vid rengöring, ska den få torka naturligt och hållas borta från direkt värme. I metallprodukter kan vissa mekaniska delar (t.ex. fjädrar, pinnar, gångjärn) regelbundet smörjas lätt för att säkerställa bättre funktion. Andra underhålls- och rengöringsprocedurer ska utföras enligt de detaljerade instruktionerna i utrustningens manual.

Personlig skyddsutrustning bör förvaras löst packad, i ett välventilerat utrymme, skyddad från direkt ljus, ultraviolett nedbrytning, fuktig miljö, vassa kanter, extrema temperaturer samt frätande eller aggressiva ämnen.

YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION

1. Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i förordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlig skyddsutrustning. Bruksanvisningen kommer att bifogas till produkten.
2. Innan produkten används måste en plan för räddningsinsatser upprättas som tar hänsyn till alla möjliga nödsituationer. Under och före användning måste du överväga hur räddningsinsatserna ska utföras säkert och effektivt.
3. Utför inte något repstött arbete om ditt fysiska tillstånd kan kompromettera din säkerhet vid normal användning eller i en nödsituation!
4. I ett fallskyddssystem är det avgörande att kontrollera det fria utrymmet under användaren innan varje användning, för att undvika att slå i marken eller ett hinder vid ett fall. Undvik slack i repet mellan användaren och förankringspunkten.
5. Se till att förankringspunkten är korrekt placerad, för att begränsa risken och fallavståndet.
6. En fallskyddssele är den enda anordning som är tillåten för att stödja kroppen i ett fallskyddssystem.
7. Bruksanvisningen för varje utrustningsdel som används tillsammans med denna produkt måste följas.
8. Bruksanvisningen ska tillhandahållas till användaren av denna utrustning på det språk som används i det land där utrustningen används. Se dessutom till att märkningarna på produkten är läsbara.

HOATER GARANTI

Denna produkt garanteras i 3 år mot eventuella fel i material eller tillverkning. Undantag från garantin: normalt slitage, modifieringar eller ändringar, felaktig förvaring, bristande underhåll, skador orsakade av olyckor, vårdslöshet eller felaktig användning.

ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSEFÖRKLARING

Överensstämmelseförklaring för HT-906 finns på www.hoater.com.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT

1. När produkten inte används ska den förvaras i ett välventilerat utrymme, borta från extrema temperaturer, samt skyddas mot miljö- eller andra faktorer som kan påverka komponenternas skick (t.ex. fuktig miljö, vassa kanter, vibrationer, nedbrytning av ultraviolett strålning).
2. Vid transport ska produkten packas i en väska eller kartong av lämplig storlek och inte tillsammans med verktyg med vassa kanter.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR PERIODISK KONTROLL

Det är mycket viktigt med regelbundna periodiska kontroller, eftersom användarens säkerhet beror på utrustningens fortsatta effektivitet och hållbarhet. Dessa kontroller ska genomföras minst en gång per år.

De periodiska kontrollerna inkluderar även kravet att kontrollera att produktmärkningarna är läsbara.

De periodiska kontrollerna av komponenterna ska endast utföras av en kompetent person för periodiska kontroller och strikt i enlighet med tillverkarens procedurer för periodiska kontroller.

KONTROLLKORT

Det rekommenderas att produkten inspekteras och undersöks av en kompetent person för eventuella skador eller fel, vanligtvis vid behov men minst en gång per år. Observationerna bör dokumenteras i tabellen nedan. Om sådana skador upptäcks ska produkten omedelbart bytas ut.

UTRUSTNINGSREGISTER				
Produkt:				
Batchnummer:				
Modell och typ/Identifiering		Handelsnamn		Identifikationsnummer
Tillverkare		Adress		Tel, fax, e-post och webbplats
Tillverkningsår		Inköpsdatum		Datum för första användning
Övrig relevant information (t.ex. dokumentnummer)				
PERIODISKA UNDERSÖKNINGAR OCH REPARATIONSHISTORIK				
Datum	Anledning för registrering (periodisk eller reparation)	Noterade defekter, utförda reparationer och övrig relevant information	Namn och underskrift på behörig person	Nästa datum för periodisk undersökning